
 
 
 

Avon Pension Fund Committee 
Investment Panel 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 25th February 2026 
Time: 1.00pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
 

To: All Members of the Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel 
 

Councillor George Leach (Chair), Councillor Toby Simon, Councillor Chris Dando, John 
Finch, Pauline Gordon and Jackie Peel 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mark Durnford
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 394458
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



 
NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 
happen. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at m
[...]
ber who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his staff 
before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

4. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 
 

5. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR 
QUESTIONS 

 
6. ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

 
To deal with any petitions or questions from Councillors and, where appropriate, co-opted and 
added members. 
 

7. MINUTES: 3RD SEPTEMBER 2025 (PUBLIC & EXEMPT) (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

8. QUARTERLY INVESTMENTS PERFORMANCE (Pages 21 - 110) 
 
This paper reports on the performance of the individual portfolios and seeks to update the Panel 
on routine aspects of the Fund’s investments. The report contains performance statistics for 
periods ending 31 December 2025. 
 

9. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK MONITORING (Pages 111 - 126) 
 
The Funding and Risk Management Group (FRMG) is responsible for agreeing the 
operational aspects relating to the Fund’s Risk Management Framework (RMF) 
thereby ensuring that strategic objectives continue to be met. 
 
  



10. PANEL WORKPLAN (Pages 127 - 130) 
 

This report sets out the forward agenda for the Panel for 2026. It is provisional as the 
Panel will respond to issues as they arise and as work is delegated from the 
Committee. 
 
 
The Democratic Services Officer for this meeting is Mark Durnford who can be contacted on  
01225 394458. 
 
 



Bath and North East Somerset Council 
 

 
Page 31 

 

 
AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE INVESTMENT PANEL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Wednesday 3rd September 2025, 1.00 pm 

 
Members: Councillor Toby Simon, John Finch, Pauline Gordon and Jackie Peel 
 
Advisors: Steve Turner (Mercer) and Nick Page (Mercer) 
 
Also in attendance: Nick Dixon (Head of Pensions), Liz Woodyard (Group Manager for 
Funding, Investment & Risk), Nathan Rollinson (Investments Manager) and Jeff Wring 
(Director of Financial Services, Assurance & Pensions) 

  
59    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
In the absence of Councillor Shaun Stephenson-McGall, Councillor Toby Simon 
informed the Panel that he had agreed to act as Chair for the duration of the meeting.  
 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the Emergency Evacuation 
Procedure. 
   

60    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Toby Simon declared an other interest in agenda item 8 (Local Impact 
Portfolio) as he has a personal investment in the Octopus Titan VCT. 
   

61    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillor Shaun Stephenson-McGall and Councillor Chris Dando had sent their 
apologies to the Panel. 
   

62    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
   

63    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR 
QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
   

64    ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
   

65    MINUTES: 4TH JUNE 2025  
 
The Panel RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4th June 2025 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 
Page 32 of 4 

 

66    LOCAL IMPACT PORTFOLIO  
 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended. 
   

67    REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 30 JUNE 
2025  
 
The Senior Investments Officer introduced the report to the Panel and highlighted 
the following points. 
 

• The Fund’s assets stood at £6,031m on 30 June 2025, delivering a net return 
of 3.7% over the quarter. This was 0.3% ahead of the return for the strategic 
benchmark. There were positive returns generated from the Brunel listed 
equity portfolios and the LDI portfolio, as gilt yields fell. Multi Asset Credit 
(MAC) and Diversifying Returns also contributed positively, although with the 
exception of MAC, the Brunel portfolios underperformed their respective 
benchmarks. Returns for the private markets portfolios were also positive, 
although performance verses benchmarks were mixed. 
 

• The estimated funding level stood at 106% at 30 June 2025 (c. £367m 
surplus). 
 

• Over 1 year to the end of June the Fund returned 3.4% in absolute terms and 
-2.5% in relative terms. The Brunel listed portfolios all delivered positive 
returns, however these fell short of their respective benchmarks contributing 
to underperformance over one year. 
 

• The second quarter of 2025 was marked by heightened volatility, as markets 
contended with renewed trade tensions and escalating geopolitical risks. The 
announcement of aggressive new tariffs by the U.S. administration in early 
April triggered a sharp sell-off, but sentiment stabilised following a temporary 
suspension of most measures to allow for trade negotiations. 
 

• Technology stocks were the standout performers, rebounding sharply as the 
pause in tariff implementation created a strong risk-on environment which was 
strengthened by better-than-expected earnings announcements and renewed 
enthusiasm for AI technologies among investors. In contrast, the healthcare 
and energy sectors lagged, weighed down by weak earnings and geopolitical 
disruptions. 
 

• At an individual portfolio level, the Brunel Global High Alpha portfolio returned 
4.4%, lagged its benchmark return by 0.8% as weak stock selection in 
aggregate more than offset the benefits from sector allocation. Positive 
allocation was driven by underweights in energy and consumer staples. 
Selection was strong within IT where the underweight in Apple and overweight 

Page 6



 

 
Page 33 of 4 

 

in TSMC were the largest contributors, with the latter benefitting from renewed 
AI-related demand. 
 

• The FTSE Developed Paris Aligned Index (PAB) returned 4.9% over the 
quarter, closely replicating the performance of the benchmark index over the 
period. Although the index has a positive tilt towards growth and an 
overweight allocation to technology stocks, returns were held back by weak 
stock selection in the technology sector. The majority of this is attributable to 
underweight positions in Nvidia and Broadcom. The portfolio did benefit from 
an underweight towards the energy sector which was the weakest performing 
sector given the fall in oil prices over the quarter. 

 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the information as set out in the reports. 
 
   

68    STRATEGIC REVIEW IMPLEMENTATION  
 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended. 
   

69    LIQUIDITY AND CASHFLOW ANALYSIS  
 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended. 
   

70    RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK REVIEW FOR PERIODS ENDING 30 JUNE 
2025  
 
The Senior Investments Officer introduced the report to the Panel and highlighted 
the following points. 
 

• The underlying equity benchmark rose 4.7% over the quarter, with the equity 
protection strategy (EPS) detracting 1.9% from the net equity performance. 
Since inception the dynamic EPS has detracted c. 2.5% from equity returns 
and reduced volatility by c. 24%. 

 

Page 7



 

 
Page 34 of 4 

 

• At quarter end, the interest rate hedge ratio stood at 28% and the inflation 
hedge ratio was around 15%. The yield trigger framework for implementing 
hedging at attractive levels has been discontinued ahead of adopting a long-
term strategic hedge ratio target. 
 

The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the performance of each of the underlying RMF 
strategies and current collateral position as set out in Exempt Appendix 1. 
   

71    FORWARD AGENDA  
 
The Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk introduced the report to the 
Panel. 
 
She explained that pooling arrangements would dominate the work focus of the 
investments team for the remainder of the year and therefore the Panel’s focus 
would be on monitoring performance and considering pooling issues related to the 
investment strategy if required. 
 
Jackie Peel asked if meeting dates for 2026 for the Panel could be circulated. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note their forward agenda. 
  
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.47 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
MEETING: AVON PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PANEL 

MEETING 
DATE: 25 February 2026 

TITLE: Review of Investment Performance for Periods Ending 31 December 
2025 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  
List of attachments to this report: 
Appendix 1 – Mercer Performance Monitoring Report 
Appendix 2 – Brunel Quarterly Performance Report 

 
1. THE ISSUE 

1.1. This paper reports on the performance of the individual portfolios and seeks to 
update the Panel on routine aspects of the Fund’s investments. The report 
contains performance statistics for periods ending 31 December 2025. 

1.2. The Mercer report at Appendix 1 provides strategic level information including 
total fund level performance, current funding level and an analysis of how the 
Fund’s mandates are performing against expected strategic returns.  

1.3. Appendix 2 is the quarterly performance report published by Brunel which 
includes further details on the performance of the Brunel portfolios and 
responsible investment activity undertaken on the Fund’s behalf. Brunel 
quarterly performance reporting will cease on 31 March 2026.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
The Investment Panel: 
2.1. Notes information as set out in the reports. 
2.2. Identifies any issues to be notified to the Committee. 

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1. Returns achieved by the Fund for the three years commencing 1 April 2023 will 

impact the next triennial valuation which will be calculated as at 31 March 2025. 
The returns quoted are net of investment management fees. 

4. INVESTMENTS UPDATE 
A – Fund Performance 
4.1. The Fund’s assets stood at £6,323m on 31 December 2025, delivering a net 

return of 2.6% over the quarter. This was 0.9% behind the return for the 
Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

strategic benchmark. In a similar pattern to recent quarters, whilst the Brunel 
listed equity portfolios delivered positive returns over the quarter, these were 
behind those of their respective benchmark indices. The private markets 
positions were broadly positive over the quarter. 

4.2. The estimated funding level stood at 108% at 31 December 2025 (c. £472m 
surplus), ahead of the current recovery plan by 11% from 31 March 2022. The 
funding level will be reset to the 2025 valuation next quarter to reflect the latest 
Funding Strategy Statement. 

4.3. The discount rate is reviewed each month with a full review each quarter as per 
the agreed approach at FRMG. The changes each quarter are based on the 
expected CPI+ return outlook which is based on the Fund’s investment strategy 
and hedging levels.  It considers a combination of Mercer’s capital market 
assumptions and real yield changes based on asset class correlations across 
the portfolio. The discount rate is sense checked for reasonableness by the 
Fund actuary taking into account the long-term sustainability of contributions. 
The December update allows for the updated discount rate of 5.48% p.a. 
(equivalent to a discount rate of CPI+3.10% p.a. at 31 December 2025).   

4.4. Over 1 year to the end of December the Fund returned 7.5% in absolute terms 
and -1.7% in relative terms. Once again, there were some positive absolute 
performances from the Brunel listed equity portfolios, however these lagged the 
stronger returns from the wider benchmark indices. The MAC portfolio 
performed in line with its benchmark over one year. The Brunel private market 
portfolios generally delivered positive returns, with the Infrastructure and Private 
Debt portfolios mostly ahead of benchmarks, whilst the Secured Income 
portfolios were mixed versus benchmarks.  

4.5. Further details relating to performance attribution can be found in section 4 of 
Appendix 1.  

B – Investment Manager Performance 
4.6. Brunel reports on the performance of the assets they manage on behalf of the 

Fund. The report for each Brunel portfolio can be found on pages 18-48 of 
Appendix 2. 

4.7. Global markets entered the fourth quarter of 2025 with momentum, supported 
by easing inflationary pressures, improving economic sentiment, and a 
broadening of growth drivers across regions. Investor confidence strengthened 
as policy uncertainty moderated and risk assets continued to benefit from 
resilient corporate earnings and a more stable macro backdrop. Global equity 
markets posted steady gains in Q4, with many indices ending the year at or 
near record highs. One of the defining features of the quarter was a broadening 
out of market leadership, with the US market lagging behind Europe, Asia and 
emerging markets which all delivered strong returns. These markets benefitted 
from a weaker US dollar, more attractive valuations, and investor rotation away 
from US technology stocks.  
Government bond markets experienced a relatively stable quarter, as inflation 
continued to ease and major central banks, including the Federal Reserve and 
Bank of England, shifted toward rate cuts, which supported government bond 
returns. Returns for corporate bonds were strong, with investment-grade 
spreads holding near multi-year lows as easing inflation and expectations of 
continued central bank rate cuts supported strong demand. Despite mid-year 
volatility, fixed income delivered positive returns for 2025 overall, supported by 

Page 20



 

clearer policy direction and improving risk sentiment. Overall, the environment of 
moderating inflation, improving visibility on monetary policy, and supportive 
fiscal dynamics supported government bond markets heading into 2026. 
Alternati
[...]
 1. Equity and liquid growth assets classes are generally in line with or 
exceeding expected returns. Property is below its modelled return and the other 
private market mandates are largely still in build-up phase or do not have a 
sufficient track record to properly compare against strategic return assumptions. 

4.10. Local Impact: The Fund has a 5% strategic allocation to local impact 
investments across 3 core themes: renewable infrastructure, affordable housing 
and SME funding. At 31 December 2025 3% (£180m) had been committed to 
underlying managers and c. £67m deployed. As the portfolio is still in its build up 
phase performance is not yet meaningful, however pace of capital deployment 
and the developing pipeline of opportunities is meeting expectations. During the 
quarter Wessex Gardens (renewable infrastructure) made a distribution of 
£1.5m, Foresight (SME) acquired a second portfolio company and Octopus 
(affordable housing) made its first distribution. Octopus are also in the process of 

Page 22



 

agreeing terms with a local housing association to support the deployment of the 
Fund’s Avon co-invest allocation (£10m). The Fund’s inaugural Local Impact 
Report was published during the quarter and is available to read here: 
https://www.avonpensionfund.org.uk/sites/default/files/2025-10/local-impact-
investment-report-2025.pdf  

4.11. Rebalancing: During the quarter the Fund’s holding in the Diversifying Returns 
Fund (DRF) was sold (c.£400 million). Of the proceeds, £120 million was used to 
purchase index linked gilts within the BlackRock QIF, and the remaining £280 
million was switched into the MAC portfolio. 
The Brunel UK Property fund was rebalanced during the quarter to reinvest £9 
million of accumulated cash. The proceeds were reinvested into three managers, 
M&G, LGIM and Octopus, to bring the portfolio into line with the fund’s core 
allocation. All calls for Brunel private markets portfolios during the period were 
funded from cash
[...]


395355) 
Background papers Data supplied by Mercer, Brunel & State Street Performance 

Measurement 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 
 

Page 26



Panel Investment Report Quarter to 31 December 2025

Steve Turner

February 2026

Avon Pension Fund

P
age 27



1)   Executive Summary 3

2)   Market Background 6

3)   Funding Level and Risk 9

4)   Performance Summary 12

5)   Asset Allocation 19

Appendix 23

Contents

P
age 28



Executive Summary

P
age 29



Copyright © 2026 Mercer Limited. All rights reserved.

Market 

background

• Over Q4, economic resilience and ongoing AI-led optimism drove financial markets, despite uncertainty driven by regional politics. 

• While some developed market central banks continued cutting rates, the narrative of a sharp slowdown was brushed aside, supported by abating risks 

from tariffs and trade. The US Federal Reserve reduced its policy rate amidst a weakening labour market and cooling inflation. Meanwhile, fundamentals 

in the UK favoured a further rate cut by the Bank of England, with the Autumn Budget easing fiscal credibility concerns.

• Overall, equity markets ended higher across developed markets and bond yields were mixed during Q4. UK gilt yields fell as cooling inflation and 

weakening labour market built the case for more BoE cuts.

Funding level 

and risk

• The funding level is estimated to have decreased marginally over the quarter to 

c.108%. The rise in the value of assets was largely matched by a rise in the 

estimated present value of liabilities, but cashflow payments out of the Fund led 

to a minor fall in the position.

• The funding level is estimated to be c. 3% higher over the year to 31 December 

2025.

• The Value-at-Risk (“VaR”) increased over the quarter to £1,278m, due to the 

rise in the value of the assets as well as an increase in the underlying volatility 

assumptions.

• As a percentage of liabilities, the VaR increas
[...]
egic returns modelled at the strategy review in 2023 have been positive for all of the Equity mandates.

• Amongst the alternative Growth portfolios, relative returns have been positive for the Multi-Asset Credit and Private Debt mandates, but negative for Property 

and the other Private Market mandates. However, many of these assets are still in the drawdown phase.

Liability 

hedging 

mandate

• BlackRock was in compliance with the investment guidelines over the quarter.

• As part of the investment strategy review, it was agreed to discontinue the yield trigger framework in favour of adopting a strategic hedge ratio target of 50%. 

This was implemented in October.

• At the end of the quarter, the interest rate and inflation hedge ratios were c. 50% and c. 59% respectively (as a proportion of assets).

Collateral 

position

• Inclusive of assets within the collateral waterfall and the updated collateral monitoring framework, there was a total interest rate buffer of c.5.8% as at end 

December 2025.

• BlackRock would request additional collateral if the interest rate buffer fell below 3%.

5

Executive Summary

P
age 31



Market Background

P
age 32



Copyright © 2026 Mercer Limited. All rights reserved.

Over Q4, economic resilience and ongoing AI-led optimism drove financial markets, despite uncertainty driven by regional politics. 

While some developed market central banks continued cutting rates, the narrative of a sharp slowdown was brushed aside, supported by abating risks from tariffs 

and trade. During Q4, the US Federal Reserve reduced its policy rate amidst a weakening labour market and cooling inflation. In Europe, political upheaval in France 

and German fiscal stimulus largely dominated market sentiments, and the ECB left rates unchanged. Meanwhile, fundamentals in the UK favoured a further rate cut 

by the Bank of England, with the Autumn budget easing fiscal credibility concerns. In Japan, leadership under new President Sanae Takaichi a
[...]
 asset allocation alone. 

1.3. There was a total collateral interest rate buffer of c.5.8% at 31 Dec, which is 
2.8% above the point at which the manager would engage with the Fund to 
increase collateral. The collateral position has declined versus the prior quarter 
due to the recent increase to index-linked gilt exposure. 

1.4. Consistent with Fit for the Future guidance, an independent review of the RMF 
is currently being undertaken by the Fund’s new pool, LPPI. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
The Avon Pension Fund Investment Panel: 

2.1. Notes the performance of each of the underlying RMF strategies and 
current collateral position as set out in Exempt Appendix 1. 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
2.2. The risk management strategies have been implemented to provide greater 

certainty that the funding plan will be achieved and therefore contribution levels 
will be stable and minimised.  Any changes to the framework can affect the 
level of employer contributions in the future. 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY PERFORMANCE 
4.1. The underlying equity benchmark rose 3.5% over the quarter, with the equity 

protection strategy (EPS) detracting 0.4% from the net equity performance. 
Page 109

Agenda Item 9



 

Since inception the dynamic EPS has detracted c. 2.5% from equity returns and 
reduced volatility by c. 24%.  

4.2. The LDI trigger framework has now been replaced by the strategic index-linked 
gilt exposure which targets a hedge ratio of 50% of the interest rate sensitivity 
of the liabilities. 

4.3. The average yield achieved as a result of the LDI restructure (implemented in 
Q425) was CPI+2.2%. The LDI manager uses leverage of c. 1.5x to achieve 
the c.£1.8bn desired exposure and total transaction costs incurred were c. 
£1.1m (c .0.03% of exposure traded). 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT 
5.1. An effective governance structure, defining clear responsibilities, and ensuring 

that the decision-making body has an adequate level of knowledge and access to 
expert advice, is a k

Minutes of the meeting

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET

AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE INVESTMENT PANEL

Wednesday 25th February 2026

Present:- Councillors George Leach (Chair), Toby Simon, Chris Dando, John Finch,
Pauline Gordon and Jackie Peel

Also in attendance: Nick Dixon (Head of Pensions), Matt Betts (Group Manager, Funding,
Investment & Risk), Nathan Rollinson (Investments Manager) and Rebecca Whelan
(Senior Investments Officer)

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the Emergency Evacuation
Procedure.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Councillor Chris Dando was present at the meeting remotely via Teams.
TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
There was none.

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR
QUESTIONS

There were none.

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS
There were none.

MINUTES: 3RD SEPTEMBER 2025 (PUBLIC & EXEMPT)

The Panel RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3@ September 2025
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

35

Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel- Wednesday 25th February 2026



79 QUARTERLY INVESTMENTS PERFORMANCE

The Senior Investments Officer introduced the report to the Panel and highlighted
the following points.

The Fund’s assets stood at £6,323m on 31 December 2025, delivering a net
return of 2.6% over the quarter. This was 0.9% behind the return for the
strategic benchmark. In a similar pattern to recent quarters, whilst the Brunel
listed equity portfolios delivered positive returns over the quarter, these were
behind those of their respective benchmark indices. The private markets
positions were broadly positive over the quarter.

The estimated funding level stood at 108% at 31 December 2025 (c. £472m
surplus), ahead of the current recovery plan by 11% from 31 March 2022. The
funding level will be reset to the 2025 valuation next quarter to reflect the
latest Funding Strategy Statement.

Over 1 year to the end of December the Fund returned 7.5% in absolute
terms and -1.7% in relative terms.

Global markets entered the fourth quarter of 2025 with momentum, supported
by easing inflationary pressures, improving economic sentiment, and a
broadening of growth drivers across regions.

Global equity markets posted steady gains in Q4, with many indices ending
the year at or near record highs.

The Investments Manager addressed the Panel and updated them with regard to the
Local Impact Portfolio.

The Fund has a 5% strategic allocation to local impact investments across 3
core themes: renewable infrastructure, affordable housing and SME funding.
At 31 December 2025 3% (£180m) had been committed to underlying
managers and c. £67m deployed. As the portfolio is still in its build up phase
performance is not yet meaningful, however pace of capital deployment and
the developing pipeline of opportunities is meeting expectations.

Affordable Housing — With a strong pipeline of opportunities in the South West
and one potential site currently in contract, deployment of a portion of the
Fund’s £10m co-invest allocation is expected imminently. The Fund has been
asked to consider topping up its allocation to affordable housing to help
deliver high potential sites in the region. A recommendation will be brought
back to Panel in due course.

Octopus are also in the process of agreeing terms with a local housing
association to support the deployment of the Fund’s Avon co-invest allocation
(£10m).

Steve Turner, Mercer, addressed the Panel and highlighted the following areas from
Appendix 1.

36

Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel- Wednesday 25th February 2026



e The funding level is estimated to have decreased marginally over the quarter
to c.108%. The small dip seen in Q1 of 2025 was due to a large sell-off in
equity markets and US tariffs.

e The US Federal Reserve reduced its policy rate amidst a weakening labour
market and cooling inflation. Meanwhile, fundamentals in the UK favoured a
further rate cut by the Bank of England, with the Autumn Budget easing fiscal
credibility concerns.

Pauline Gordon highlighted that despite strong UK equity performance, many of
these companies derived the majority of their revenues from overseas. She asked
about the difference in performance between the benchmark and the BlackRock
passive equity portfolio.

Steve Turner replied that this was due to a combination of the currency impact of the
US Dollar denominated swap used as part of this strategy as well funding costs
attached to synthetic strategies.
The Head of Pensions asked for the reason behind the increase in liabilities.
Steve Turner replied that this was mainly driven by the discount rate.
e Overall, equity markets ended higher across developed markets and bond
yields were mixed during Q4. UK gilt yields fell as cooling inflation and

weakening labour market built the case for more BoE cuts.

Performance -v- Expected Returns

e Equity performance was realised much quicker than expected and showed
around 4 years’ worth of regular performance in the last 12 months.

e Brunel UK Property - Returns below expectations since December 2022 due
to the challenges seen in Property markets, but currently on an upward trend.

e Renewable Energy — Number of recent headwinds, asset class under a bit of
pressure.

Councillor Toby Simon asked if there was any significant exposure to long leases.
Steve Turner replied that within the Brunel Secured Income fund there were 60% of
traditional long lease properties that includes a small exposure to residential

properties.

Mandate Performance

e Sustainable Equity Investment — Performance is not a clear catalyst for
reversal.

e Brunel Global Sustainable Equity — Not overweight to Magnificent 7 stocks.

37
Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel- Wednesday 25th February 2026



The Head of Pensions asked if the three year underperformance figures for Brunel
Global Sustainable Equity were comparable with other funds.

Steve Turner replied that it was and said that it would be difficult to find a manager
that had been able to keep pace with the benchmark.

The Investment Panel RESOLVED to note the information as set out in the reports.
80 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK MONITORING

The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act
as amended.

The Avon Pension Fund Investment Panel notes the performance of each of the
underlying RMF strategies and current collateral position as set out in Exempt
Appendix 1.

81 PANEL WORKPLAN

The Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk addressed the Panel and
explained that alongside the Investment Strategy Review, an Investment
Governance Review was also due to commence as changes were required due to
the Fit for Future programme. He said that this review would focus on investment
decision making, roles, responsibilities & structures and monitoring investments.

He added that David Crumb has been appointed to carry out the Investment
Governance Review.

He explained that the review was due to begin next week, involve a range of
interested parties and recommendations were expected to be shared with the
Committee at their June meeting.

He added that the Committee were due to be briefed next week on the progress of
the transition plan with LPPI.

John Finch asked if any current Brunel staff were due to join LPPI as part of this
process.

The Head of Pensions replied that there was a possibility of 12 — 15 roles
transferring and that LPPI were expected to open a small Bristol office.

Jackie Peel asked if a progress update on the legal framework of the transition could
be given.

The Head of Pensions replied that the Fund were in receipt of advice from Osborne
Clarke relating to the Shareholder Agreement and the Articles of Association. He

38
Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel- Wednesday 25th February 2026



added that no concerns have been raised in respect of the Investment Management
Agreement.

The Panel RESOLVED to note their forward agenda.

The meeting ended at 2.36 pm

Chair(person)

Prepared by Democratic Services

39
Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel- Wednesday 25th February 2026



